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When interpreting this document, please consider the following items:
e For small sample (n<50) — interpret with caution
e All figures have been weighted to be representative of Australian voters (the target
population).
e Under gender those who selected the option of “Other” (0.73% of the total sample) have been
randomly allocated to allow for weighting.
e Allresults are based on percentages and have been rounded to one decimal place
e When a question has only been asked to a select group of respondents this has been noted
within the question title
e For the banner “2025 federal vote” all party names have been abbreviated as follows:
o ALP — Labor
COA — Liberal / National Coalition
GRE — Greens
ON — Pauline Hanson’s One Nation
TOP — Trumpet of Patriots
IND — Independent
Other — Other parties

o O O O O O

YouGov conducted a national survey of 1,500 voters on behalf of The Australia Institute between 24
and 29 April 2025, using an online survey polling methodology. Full details are provided in the
methodology statement. The poll is compliant with the Australian Polling Council’s requirements. The
margin of error on the effective sample size is 3.27%.

Short Methodology Statement

Research company YouGov Galaxy Pty Ltd

Client commissioning the Australia Institute

research

Fieldwork dates 24th April - 29th April 2025

Mode of data collection Online recruited from research panel (100%)
Target population Australians eligible to vote

Sample size 1500

Australian Polling Council Yes

compliant

URL of Long Methodology https://australiainstitute.org.au/australian-polling-council-long-
statement methodology-disclosure-statements/

Is voting intention published? No
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YouGov

Question
How much attention do you pay to Australian politics? (single select)

Already  Not yet

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
voted voted

A great deal of attention 28.7 35.6 22.3 17.5 22.3 25.4 29.7 40.8 29.7 28.3
Some attention 48.0 46.0 49.8 55.3 47.0 47.8 47.2 46.2 48.3 47.8
Little or no attention 20.5 16.6 24.1 18.9 28.0 23.5 21.2 12.1 19.7 20.8
Don’t know / Not sure 2.8 1.7 3.9 8.3 2.7 3.3 1.9 0.9 2.3 31
Column n 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972

ACT/NT/

WA

2025 federal vote
A

'a“tt%’rft?é:ea'°f 287 283 298 315 225 231 359 247 343 27.6 31.0 108 237 37.3

Some attention  48.0 48.3 494 43.0 493 51.0 50.6 50.6 448 526 432 56.0 518 275

Little or no 205 194 184 241 276 198 135 219 190 180 21.8 239 197 293
attention

Don’t know /

Not Sure 28 40 24 14 07 61 0.0 27 19 18 39 94 47 6.0
Column n 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43
Question

How much attention do you pay to United States politics? (single select)

Total  Male Female 1824 2534 3549 50-64 65+  AWeady Notyet

voted voted
A great deal of attention 15.0 18.0 12.3 12.4 12.1 11.2 16.9 20.4 17.5 13.9
Some attention 46.2 48.7 43.9 41.6 41.9 45.9 48.7 48.8 45.0 46.8
Little or no attention 36.4 31.9 40.7 36.2 43.8 40.8 33.1 30.3 36.0 36.6
Don’t know / Not sure 2.4 1.5 3.2 9.8 2.2 2.2 1.2 0.5 1.4 2.8
Column n 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972

2025 federal vote

ALP COA GRE ON TOP IND

Agreatdealof 15, 143 157 167 127 145 146 144 154 193 139 80 11.6 169

attention

Some attention 46.2 439 48.4 46.6 47.4 38.9 60.6 450 46.1 488 544 359 450 36.8
Little or no

attention 36.4 39.1 33.7 34.8 387 43.0 23.1 376 36.8 306 286 56.0 385 46.3
Don’t know /

Not sure 2.4 2.8 22 20 1.2 3.6 1.7 3.0 1.6 1.3 31 01 49 0.0
Column n 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43
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YouGov

Question

Thinking about President Donald Trump, how similar or different do you think each party leader is to
Donald Trump? (single select)

Already
voted

Anthony Albanese Total Male Female 18-24

NET Similar (Very similar + 104 109 9.9 4.6 180 96 8.4 109 112 100

Similar)

TEDTﬁzgﬁgam (Verydifferent ;55 778 734 728 623 754 788 824 753 756
Very similar 3.7 5.3 2.1 1.4 8.8 2.7 2.0 4.1 3.9 3.6
Similar 6.7 5.6 7.8 3.2 9.2 6.9 6.4 6.8 7.3 6.5
Different 200 318 263 316 330 299 261 269 266 301
Very different 46.6 460 471 411 292 455 527 554 487  45.6
Don’t know / Not sure 14.1 114 16.6 22.6 19.7 15.0 12.8 6.7 135 14.3
Column n 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972

2025 federal vote

Anthony Albanese

NET Similar (Very similar +
Similar)

NET Different (Very
different + Different)

104 93 85 145 122 81 118 74 171 73 81 147 16 141

755 753 789 714 725 751 823 805 687 828 694 720 793 703

Very similar 3.7 3.1 25 6.2 3.3 4.0 2.1 4.4 5.3 0.0 3.5 1.1 0.0 7.5
Similar 67 62 60 83 89 41 97 30 117 73 46 137 16 6.6
Different 29.0 311 292 209 357 304 339 270 303 371 193 302 284 2238
Very different 46.6 442 496 505 36.8 447 484 535 384 457 501 418 509 475
Don’t know / Not sure 141 154 126 141 152 168 58 121 142 99 225 132 191 156
Column n 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43
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Peter Dutton Total Male Female 18-24

NET Similar (Very similar + ) 5 446 438 514 507 452 401 39.6 435 445

Similar)

TEDTﬁggﬁgam (Verydifferent 457 441 374 259 285 390 456 522 413 404
Very similar 155 144 166 157 207 134 171 126 145  16.0
Similar 286 302 272 357 299 319 230 271 290 285
Different 248 296 202 139 214 242 283 290 231 255
Very different 159 145 172 120 71 149 173 232 181 149
Don’t know / Not sure 152 114 188 227 209 157 144 82 153 151
Column n 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972

2025 federal vote

Peter Dutton

NET Similar (Very similar +
Similar)

NET Different (Very
different + Different)

442 4277 429 446 485 424 554 625 189 752 206 208 512 389

40.7 422 411 403 343 410 387 227 658 159 582 602 288 49.0

Very similar 155 126 158 196 157 157 153 234 34 313 71 1.8 179 158
Similar 286 301 270 250 328 26.7 402 391 155 439 135 190 333 231
Different 248 248 257 233 213 265 275 141 403 11.0 264 419 171 395
Very different 159 174 155 170 130 146 112 86 255 49 318 183 11.7 95
Don’t know / Not sure 152 151 16.0 152 172 165 58 148 153 9.0 212 190 200 121
Column n 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43
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YouGov

Question

Do you think Donald Trump being elected as President of the United States is a good or bad thing for
Australia, the United States and the world? (single select)

For Australia Total VEE Female 18-24

NET Good (Very good +
Good)

NET Bad (Very Bad + Bad) 57.7 51.7 63.3 57.2 46.4 54.4 62.9 63.4 54.1 59.3

15.6 18.8 12.6 14.4 25.3 155 11.7 13.7 17.3 14.8

Very good thing 3.9 5.2 2.6 3.8 5.3 4.3 4.4 2.0 6.1 2.9
Good thing 11.7 13.6 9.9 10.6 19.9 11.3 7.3 11.8 11.2 11.9
Neither good nor bad 20.0 25.2 15.2 20.4 17.8 23.8 17.8 19.6 20.6 19.8
Bad thing 27.7 26.2 29.2 32.2 25.1 23.3 30.4 29.5 255 28.8
Very bad thing 29.9 25.5 34.1 24.9 21.4 31.2 32.5 33.9 28.7 30.5
Don’t know / Not sure 6.7 4.4 8.9 8.0 10.6 6.2 7.6 3.3 8.1 6.1
Column n 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972
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YouGov
2025 federal vote

For Australia

NET Good (Very good +
Good)

NET Bad (Very Bad + Bad) 57.7 528 57.6 599 702 619 524 681 454 816 266 146 654 537

156 185 141 179 81 129 115 123 177 6.8 380 347 118 10.7

Very good thing 3.9 2.8 52 3.6 5.6 3.3 3.5 2.2 4.7 05 133 146 24 2.9
Good thing 117 157 89 143 26 9.6 80 101 130 6.3 247 201 94 7.8
Neither good nor bad 200 195 216 155 171 225 326 148 301 80 219 36.6 125 28.0
Bad thing 27.7 262 247 287 308 363 262 301 281 285 202 6.3 290 247
Very bad thing 299 266 328 312 394 255 262 381 174 532 65 83 365 29.0
Don’t know / Not sure 6.7 9.1 6.8 6.6 45 2.7 34 438 6.8 36 135 141 102 7.7
Column n 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43

For the United States Total Male Female 65+

NET Good (Very good +
Good)

NET Bad (Very Bad + Bad) 61.9 57.5 66.2 63.8 48.4 60.3 63.6 70.1 60.0 62.9

24.7 29.6 20.1 17.8 36.3 25.4 21.6 22.4 24.4 24.8

Very good thing 10.0 12.3 7.9 6.7 11.6 10.4 11.2 8.9 10.2 9.9
Good thing 14.6 17.2 12.2 11.1 24.7 15.0 104 135 14.2 14.8
Neither good nor bad 7.4 8.9 6.0 10.5 7.8 8.5 7.0 5.0 7.8 7.2
Bad thing 18.2 18.8 17.6 22.0 13.1 17.3 17.1 21.8 18.7 17.9
Very bad thing 43.8 38.7 48.6 41.8 35.4 43.1 46.5 48.2 41.2 45.0
Don'’t know / Not sure 6.0 4.1 7.8 7.9 7.5 5.7 7.9 25 7.8 5.2
Column n 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972
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YouGov

2025 federal vote

For the United States

NET Good (Very good +

Good) 247 268 240 265 144 241 232 171 332 80 537 431 185 20.6

NET Bad (Very Bad + Bad) 619 57.1 60.1 623 740 681 69.2 742 478 853 269 413 680 64.1

Very good thing 100 103 7.7 136 6.5 106 9.9 6.8 125 25 286 146 7.8 9.1
Good thing 146 165 163 130 7.9 135 133 103 208 55 251 285 106 115
Neither good nor bad 7.4 8.3 8.7 6.5 6.1 5.9 4.3 50 120 5.7 5.7 6.1 3.6 6.6
Bad thing 18.2 16.7 15.0 17.1 26.2 224 272 220 190 4.7 168 330 158 315
Very bad thing 43.8 405 451 452 478 457 420 522 288 806 10.1 83 522 326
Don’t know / Not sure 6.0 7.8 7.2 4.7 5.4 1.9 3.4 3.7 6.9 1.1 137 9.6 100 8.7
Column n 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43
Already S
For the world Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 3549 50-64 65+ voted yet
voted

NET Good (Very good +
Good)

NET Bad (Very Bad + Bad) 65.6 62.1 68.8 67.0 51.4 65.2 69.2 70.9 64.9 65.9

15.7 17.5 14.0 9.7 25.3 14.8 14.0 14.9 16.0 15.6

Very good thing 5.5 6.4 4.6 2.1 4.4 5.2 8.0 5.4 6.0 5.3
Good thing 10.2 111 9.4 7.6 20.9 9.5 6.0 9.4 10.1 10.3
Neither good nor bad 11.9 15.3 8.7 16.5 14.7 13.4 8.7 9.6 10.9 12.4
Bad thing 21.2 21.6 20.8 28.6 18.8 22.7 19.0 20.1 23.8 20.0
Very bad thing 44.4 40.5 48.0 38.4 32.7 42.5 50.2 50.8 41.1 45.9
Don’t know / Not sure 6.8 5.1 8.4 6.7 8.6 6.7 8.1 4.6 8.1 6.2
Column n 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972
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2025 federal vote

For the world

NET Good (Very good +

Good) 157 169 152 182 75 147 146 100 198 6.2 431 157 169 152

NET Bad (Very Bad + Bad) 656 61.2 649 631 803 736 679 764 530 859 350 656 612 64.9

Very good thing 55 5.6 6.1 6.3 2.2 5.6 2.7 2.7 7.8 0.9 16.9 55 5.6 6.1
Good thing 10.2 11.3 9.1 11.9 53 9.1 11.9 7.3 12.0 5.3 26.2 10.2 11.3 9.1
Neither good nor bad 119 125 132 120 6.8 90 141 88 188 5.6 83 119 125 132
Bad thing 21.2 226 214 160 26.7 231 199 216 229 159 201 212 226 214
Very bad thing 444 38.6 435 47.1 536 505 479 548 30.1 70.0 149 444 386 435
Don’t know / Not sure 6.8 9.3 6.6 6.7 5.4 2.7 3.4 4.8 8.4 23 137 6.8 9.3 6.6
Column n 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43
Question

Do you think Australia’s interests are served better by: (single select)

T Already D
otal Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+ voted yet
voted
ploseraliancewihthe United 558 314 206 221 229 239 261 313 234 270
’;orl?c";e independent foreign 542 553 532 476 506 524 558 600 59.0  52.0
Don't know / Not sure 199 133 262 303 265 237 181 87 176 210
Column n 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972
ACT/
Total NSW VIC QLD SA WA NT/T ALP COA GRE (]\\] TOP [1\\|»} Other
AS
A EeEer AllEnEs BT (12 258 271 275 261 299 139 270 173 387 98 434 440 158 240

United States

’Sorl'i‘:;e‘”depe“de””°re‘9” 542 489 555 553 488 623 682 618 462 722 279 387 584 427

Don’t know / Not sure 199 240 170 186 213 238 48 209 151 180 287 173 258 332
Columnn 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43
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YouGov

Question

During the Australian election campaign the United States placed a 10% tariff on all Australia imports.
In order to get the tariffs removed, do you believe an Australian government should...
For each row, please select one of the three options that best aligns with your view: (single select)

Alread M
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+ y yet
voted voted

Offer to sell Australia’s critical

minerals to the USA at a 23.7 27.0 20.6 17.3 19.9 20.0 26.7 29.9 26.8 22.3
beneficial price

Withhold the export of critical

minerals from Australia to the 49.1 50.6 47.7 51.1 47.7 48.5 44.8 54.3 49,5 48.9
USA

Don’t know / Not sure 27.2 22.5 31.7 31.5 324 31.4 28.5 15.8 23.7 28.8
Column n 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972

2025 federal vote

ACT/
Total NSW VIC QLD SA WA NT/T ALP COA GRE ON TOP IND Other
AS

Offer to sell Australia’s critical

minerals to the USA at a 237 264 241 224 264 17.7 182 165 342 100 347 451 146 34.1
beneficial price

Withhold the export of critical

minerals from Australia to the 49.1 454 473 50.7 452 584 614 572 440 610 266 36,5 469 36.9
USA

Don’t know / Not sure 272 282 286 269 284 239 203 263 218 29.0 38.7 183 385 29.0
Column n 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43

Alread DOt
Total Male  Female 1824 2534 3549  50-64 65+ Soted Y yet
voted
Offer to buy more defence
equipment from the USA 19.8 27.1 12.9 15.6 19.1 18.4 20.6 22.7 18.9 20.2
Buy less defence equipment
from the USA 51.0 49.5 52.4 50.9 51.3 52.5 45.1 55.3 53.6 49.8
Don’t know / Not sure 29.2 23.5 34.7 33.5 29.6 29.1 34.2 21.9 27.6 30.0
Column n 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972

2025 federal vote

ACT/
Total NSW ViC QLD SA WA NT/T ALP COA GRE ON TOP IND Other
AS

Offer to buy more defence

equipment from the USA 198 240 169 205 157 147 206 138 299 76 279 229 105 342

Buy less defence equipment
from the USA

Don’t know / Not sure 292 278 342 273 343 287 152 315 244 228 419 211 386 315
Columnn 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43

51.0 482 489 522 499 56.6 642 547 457 69.7 302 56.0 509 343
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YouGov

\[o]¥
Total Male  Female 1824 2534 3549  50-64 65+ e
voted o
Offer to host more members of
the United States military in 24.5 32.5 17.0 22.4 22.6 19.5 25.3 31.2 25.1 24.2
Australia
Restrict the number of United
States military personnel hosted 45.4 43.9 46.9 50.0 48.3 46.8 42.4 43.1 47.4 44.5
in Australia
Don’t know/unsure 30.1 23.7 36.1 27.7 29.1 33.7 32.3 25.7 27.5 31.3
Columnn 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972
2025 federal vote
ACT/
Total NSW VIC QLD SA WA NT/T ALP COA GRE (O)\} TOP IND Other
AS
Offer to host more members
of the United States military in  24.5 284 23.8 244 192 163 282 16.0 379 90 340 524 161 23.1
Australia
Restrict the number of United
States military personnel 454 432 451 452 463 525 456 522 366 641 312 303 453 310
hosted in Australia
Don’t know/unsure 30.1 284 310 304 345 312 262 318 256 269 348 173 386 459
Column n 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43
Question
AUKUS is a security agreement between Australia, the United States and the United Kingdom under
which Australia will acquire nuclear-powered submarines.
Do you think the AUKUS security agreement between Australia, the United States and the United
Kingdom makes Australia.... (single select)
Not
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3549  50-64 65+  Already oo
voted
voted
More safe 48.5 58.7 38.8 40.8 46.5 44.2 50.9 55.5 48.0 48.7
Less safe 21.8 19.5 23.9 32.8 22.6 20.3 20.6 19.1 22.9 21.3
Don’t know/unsure 29.7 21.7 37.2 26.4 30.9 35.6 28.5 25.4 29.1 30.0
Columnn 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972
2025 federal vote
ACT/
Total NSW VIC QLD SA WA NT/T ALP COA GRE (o)\] TOP IND Other
NS
More safe 485 481 477 50.6 387 520 538 473 614 271 508 695 303 54.6
Less safe 21.8 204 198 249 251 242 186 216 135 400 195 6.0 316 16.9
Don’t know/unsure 29.7 315 326 246 362 238 276 310 251 329 29.7 245 381 285
Column n 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43
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YouGov

Question
Would you support or oppose a parliamentary inquiry into the AUKUS security agreement? (single
select)
Already e
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+ yet
voted
voted
NET Support (Strongly +
Support) 56.8 57.8 55.9 60.3 56.2 53.2 54.1 62.4 58.3 56.2
NET Oppose (Strongly oppose
+ Oppose) 17.1 23.0 11.6 13.5 10.7 17.6 19.8 19.9 15.0 18.1
Strongly support 18.0 20.7 15.5 24.3 19.3 15.0 18.7 16.8 20.2 17.0
Support 38.8 371 40.4 36.0 36.9 38.3 35.4 45.6 38.1 39.2
Oppose 13.1 18.6 7.9 11.8 8.1 14.5 12.4 16.3 111 14.1
Strongly oppose 4.0 4.4 3.7 1.7 2.6 3.1 7.4 3.6 3.9 4.1
Don’t know / Not sure 26.0 19.2 32.5 26.2 33.2 29.2 26.1 17.7 26.7 25.7
Column n 1500 733 767 147 220 330 405 398 528 972

25 federal vote

g‘l'f;pﬁr‘g’pm (Strongly + 568 535 59.1 60.6 531 589 524 607 522 765 37.8 165 57.5 49.2
bepos - onrase 171 175 162 194 181 70 293 113 256 43 269 185 131 321
Strongly support 180 155 195 197 152 214 163 174 120 348 123 10 230 233
Support 388 380 39.6 409 379 375 361 432 402 417 255 155 345 26.0
Oppose 131 138 125 140 150 42 232 85 194 32 187 120 124 26.7
Strongly oppose 4.0 3.7 3.8 5.3 3.0 2.8 6.0 2.8 6.2 1.1 8.2 6.5 0.7 54
Don't know / Not sure 260 290 247 200 288 341 183 280 222 192 354 650 293 187
Columnn 1500 435 365 335 131 161 73 512 478 198 114 26 129 43
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